(including income tax) against EPCOR and its subsidiaries; failed execution of the Company’s long-term strategy;
increasing importance of ethical behavior and perception, fraud; billing or system errors; public disclosure of
erroneous information; deficient risk management program and the inability to adequately identify and mitigate risks;
and such other risks and uncertainties described from time to time in EPCOR’s reports and filings with the Canadian
Securities authorities.

Significant Cash Flow and Net Income Sensitivities

The following table outlines our estimated sensitivity to specific risk factors as at December 31, 2023. Each
sensitivity factor provides a range of outcomes assuming all other factors are held constant and current risk
management strategies are in place. Under normal circumstances, such sensitivity factors will not be held constant
but rather, will change at the same time as other factors are changing. In addition, the degree of sensitivity to each
factor will change as the Company’s mix of assets and operations subject to these factors changes.

($ millions, except as otherwise noted)
 Change Annual cash flow Annual net income

Related specifically to EPCOR’s Alberta operations

Increase in RRO customers  +2.0% +1 +1

Decrease in RRO customers -2.0% -1 -1

Increase in Water Services segment water volumes  +5.0% +18 +18

Decrease in Water Services segment water volumes -5.0% -18 -18

Related to EPCOR’s U.S. Regulated Water

Increase in U.S. Regulated Water segment water volumes +5.0% +5 +5

Decrease in U.S. Regulated Water segment water volumes -5.0% -5 -5

Litigation Update

The Company is not involved in any material litigation at this time.

EPCOR Utilities Inc. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 2023 39

Certification of Annual Filings

For purposes of certain Canadian securities regulations, EPCOR is a venture issuer. As such, it is exempt from
certain of the requirements of National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim
Filings. EPCOR’s Certifications of Annual Filings Venture Issuer – Basic Certificate include a note to reader stating
that the certifying officers are not making any representations to the establishment or maintenance of disclosure
controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting.

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have reviewed the annual information form, annual